Docket No. 191

Findings of Fact

May 25, 1999

Page 19

DOCKET NO. 191 - An application by AES Southington, LLC for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the construction, maintenance, and operation of an electric generating facility at 149 Lazy Lane in the Town of Southington, Connecticut.
}

}

}

}
Connecticut

Siting

Council

May 25, 1999

Findings of Fact

Introduction

1. On December 3, 1998, AES Southington, LLC (AES) applied to the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need (Certificate) for the construction, maintenance, and operation of a 720-megawatt (MW) natural gas-fired combined cycle facility at 149 Lazy Lane in the Town of Southington, Connecticut.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 1, pp. 1, 6, Attach. 1-3)

2. Pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes (C.G.S.) §16-50x, on December 9, 1998, the Council received an appeal by Michelle Allaire, et al, to orders of the Town of Southington’s Conservation (serving as the Inland Wetlands Commission) and Zoning Commissions exercising their right to regulate and restrict the proposed electric generating facility.  On February 16, 1999, the Council assigned party status to the appellates in this proceeding.  (Appeal dated December 8, 1998; Letter from Joel Rinebold to Attorneys Halloran and Berizzi, dated February 17, 1999)

3. Public notice of the application was published in the Record-Journal on December 1, 1998, and December 2, 1998.  (AES 3)

4. Pursuant to C.G.S. §16-50m, the Council, after giving due notice thereof, held a public hearing on February 23, 1999, beginning at 3:00 p.m. (Tr 1) and continued at 7:00 p.m. (Tr 1.1) in the Southington High School Auditorium, 720 Pleasant Street, Southington, Connecticut.  The public hearing was continued to March 2, 1999, at 12:30 p.m. (Tr 2), and March 15, 1999, at 9:00 a.m. (Tr 3) in the Council’s office, Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, Connecticut.  (Council Hearing Notice dated January 4, 1999; Transcript (Tr) 1, p. 3; Tr 1.1, p. 3; Tr 2, p. 4; Tr 3, p. 5)

5. Parties in this proceeding include the applicant; Steve and Michelle Allaire, et al, participating as parties in the application proceeding and as appellants; the Quinnipiac River Watershed Association (QRWA); and the Town of Southington.  Intervenors are the Connecticut Light and Power Company (CL&P); Yankee Gas Services Company; and co-intervenors Rivers Alliance of Connecticut (RAC) and Farmington River Watershed Association (FRWA).  (Tr 1.1, pp. 6, 7; Tr 2, pp. 5, 6; Tr 3, pp. 6-8)

6. The Council and its staff made an inspection of the proposed site on February 23, 1999.  The applicant flew two balloons during the field review on February 23, 1999, to simulate the height of the proposed boiler building and exhaust stacks.  (AES 8, Response to Pre-Hearing Question (RPHQ) 8; Council Hearing Notice, dated January 4, 1999; Tr 1, pp. 34, 35)

Public Benefit

7. The proposed project would provide an in-state source of power to meet increasing demand and may replace fossil-fueled and nuclear electric generating units in the New England Power Pool (NEPOOL) and the State of Connecticut (State).  (AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix A, 2.4)

8. NEPOOL has identified three thermal import constraints and one voltage stability constraint associated with temperature and voltage limitations within the NEPOOL system, which may prevent Connecticut from importing power when insufficient in-state generation and high demand exists.  (AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix A, 2.4)

9. By the year 2001, there may be an approximately 1,000-MW capacity deficit within the NEPOOL system.  The 1998 adjusted reference load forecast, prepared by NEPOOL Load Forcasting Committee of Independent System Operators-New England (ISO-NE), projects peak (summer) demand to increase by approximately 1.8% per annum from 2000 to 2007, for a net increase of 3,184 MWs, in New England.  (AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix A, 2.1.1, and 2.2)

10. On December 7, 1998, the Council issued a Certificate to Lake Road Generating Company L.P., for the construction, operation, and maintenance of a 792-MW electric generating facility off Lake Road in Killingly, Connecticut.  On January 8, 1999, the Council issued a Certificate to PDC El-Paso Milford LLC, for the construction, operation, and maintenance of a 544-MW electric generating facility off of Oronoque Road in Milford, Connecticut.  On April 27, 1999, the Council issued a Certificate to PDC El-Paso Meriden LLC, for the construction, operation, and maintenance of a 544-MW electric generating facility in Meriden, Connecticut.  (Decision and Order for Dockets 187 and 189; AES “Comments and Corrections to Draft Findings of Fact Dated April 27, 1999”, dated May 5, 1999)

11. The proposed facility would improve regional air quality through the purchase of nitrogen oxide (NOx) reduction credits, and the elimination of air pollutants emitted by displaced, less efficient electric generating facilities.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 1, p. 4; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix A, 4, 4.1, 4.2)

12. Pursuant to Public Act 98-28, An Act Concerning Electric Restructuring, generators of electricity would compete with other generators of electric power throughout NEPOOL.  (Public Act 98-28)

Consultation With The Town Of Southington

13. AES representatives met several times with the Town Manager John Weichsel, Town Council Chairman Andrew Meade, and staff from the Town’s Planning and Zoning, Conservation, Engineering, and Economic Development Departments.  On September 14, 1998, pursuant to C.G.S. §16-50l(e), AES presented the Southington Town Council with a technical report summarizing AES’s plans for the proposed electric generating facility at 149 Lazy lane.  (AES 4)

14. On October 8, 1998, AES submitted materials to the Southington Zoning Board of Appeals (SZBA), for its review of the proposed facility and requested that the SZBA consider three variances to the Town’s Zoning Regulations.  Following a public hearing on October 28, 1998, the SZBA voted to vary certain provisions of the Town’s Zoning Regulations to (1) reduce the 50-foot landscape screen requirement along the westerly boundary of the property to 30 feet for the installation of the emergency access drive; (2) reduce the total number of parking spaces required from 226 to 26; and (3) increase the maximum building height permitted from 45 feet to 111 feet.  On November 6, 1998, the SZBA issued the Regulate and Restrict Order to AES, with conditions.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 10, pp. 3, 4; AES 2f; AES 2l; AES 4) 

15. On October 16, 1998, AES submitted materials to the Southington Conservation Commission (SCC) for its review and evaluation of the proposed wetland impacts on the proposed site.  AES requested authorization of the SCC to fill and grade wetlands, to clear approximately one acre of wetland vegetation, and to disturb approximately two acres of wetland buffer for the construction and operation of the proposed facility.  On November 12, 1998, the SCC issued a Regulate and Restrict Order approving AES’s proposal, with conditions.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, p. 22; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 10, pp. 4, 5; AES 2g; AES 2i; AES 2k; AES 2m; AES 4; Letter from the SCC to Attorney Forgoine, dated November 17, 1998)

16. On October 20, 1998, AES submitted information to the Southington Planning and Zoning Commission (SP&Z) for its review and evaluation of the proposed facility.  A special permit use application (SPU #270); an earth excavation, filling and grading permit application (EE #96); and a floodplain filling application (FF #146), to permit filling and alteration within the regulated floodplain, all for the purposes of establishing an electric generating facility on property located at 149 Lazy Lane, was filed by AES with the SP&Z.  AES further presented information to the SP&Z at public hearings on November 5, November 17, and November 19, 1998.  On November 17, 1998, the SP&Z approved permit applications SPU #270, EE #96, and FF #146 with conditions.  On November 19, 1998, the SP&Z approved the site plan for the proposed facility.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 10, p. 5; AES 2h; AES 2j; AES 2m; AES 4; Letters from the SP&Z to Attorney Forgione, dated November 23, 1998)

17. The conditional approvals by the Town of Southington include provisions for access road and drainage improvements, traffic restrictions, noise limitations, facility component requirements, fire protection, an environmental damage bond, records reporting, engineering review, sedimentation and erosion controls, vegetative screening, wildlife habitat mitigation, and public notification.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec 10, AES Permit Approval Letter, pp. 1-7)

Proposed Site

18. The proposed site is an approximately 74-acre parcel located at 149 Lazy Lane in the Town of Southington, Connecticut.  The proposed site is located north of Lazy Lane, south and east of Interstate 84 and west of the abandoned Boston-Maine rail line.  The proposed site is owned by Carpenter Realty Co./Bristol Holdings, LLC.  The proposed site is traversed by CL&P 345-kV and 115-kV transmission lines, an Algonquin Gas transmission pipeline, two 20-inch water supply lines owned by the New Britain Water Department (NBWD), and an abandoned trolley bed.  The proposed site ranges in elevation from approximately 150 to 246 feet above mean sea level (AMSL).  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 1, pp. 1, 2; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 22, 23, 41, 42, 61; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 1, Attach. 1-3; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, p. 2 and Sheet T1; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix G, p. 1; Tr 2, p. 112)  

19. Approximately 14 acres of the total 74-acre site would be developed for the proposed facility; the remaining 60 acres would be maintained as undeveloped open space and natural buffer.  A restrictive covenant prohibiting the subdivision of the proposed site, for as long as the facility is used as an electric generating facility, would be imposed and recorded in the Town’s land records. (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 1, pp. 3, 4; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, p. 29; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 10, AES Permit Approval Letter, p.7; Tr 1.1, p. 9; Tr 3, pp. 50, 64)

20. On February 22, 1999, AES entered into a contract for the purchase and sale of an approximately 13-acre parcel located immediately south of the proposed western switchyard.  AES would use this parcel as a buffer and would not utilize the 13-acre parcel for construction, staging, or soil stockpiling.  (AES 18, Supplemental RPHQ 36; Tr 1, pp. 80, 81)

21. AES identified and evaluated 15 sites within the state for the proposed facility site.  Criteria used by AES in its site selection process included: proximity to natural gas and electric transmission infrastructure; a minimum of 30-acres of buildable land; sites with access to a water supply adequate to support an evaporative cooling system, proximity to a major river resource, or a sizable publicly owned treatment works (POTW); entire site within a single town or city; compatible land uses nearby; and the site should not be located near sensitive land uses such as schools or a hospital.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 7; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix C, pp. 4, 5; Tr 2, pp. 38-40)

22. The proposed site is industrially zoned, and has an I-2 designation which allows for power generating facilities, subject to the granting of a special permit by the Planning and Zoning Commission.  The maximum building height for a structure in an I-2 zone is 45 feet; parking requirements for industries and manufacturing operations are determined based on one parking space for every 500 square feet of gross floor area; and a minimum 50-foot wide landscaped screen is required between any I-2 plot and an adjoining residential zone.  The height provisions of the Zoning Regulations do not apply to the erection of towers, chimneys, or flues.  (AES 2a, pp. 49, 56-59, 78, 95, and 108; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 57-58, 62; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 10, pp. 1, 2)

23. According to the Town of Southington Plan of Development, adopted March 26, 1991, the proposed site is located within census tract number 4306, in the northwestern portion of Southington.  Census tract number 4306 contained approximately 1,544 acres of industrially zoned land.  Nearly half of the industrially-zoned parcels in census tract 4306 are vacant, comprising nearly 800 acres of available industrial land.  The proposed site comprises approximately 3.6% of all industrially zoned land within Southington and approximately 4.8% of industrially zoned land within census tract 4306.  (AES 2c, pp. II-13 to II-21, Figure I-1)

24. The proposed site is located within an Enterprise Zone in the Town of Southington.  An Enterprise Zone is a state-sponsored zone designed to foster economic growth and attract new businesses to the community thereby creating jobs and enhancing the local tax base.  The parcel is part of a 15-site Enterprise Zone which extends north to the Plainville town line and west to development on West Street in Southington.  The proposed site comprises approximately 3.2% of the total area of Southington’s Enterprise Zone.  (AES 1 Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 40, 60; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix A, 5; AES 11, RPHQ 56)

25. The Conservation and Development Policies Plan for Connecticut, 1998-2003 (C&D Plan) identifies the area in and around the proposed site as “Growth Areas”.  Growth Areas are defined as lands which “reflect moderately developed areas with vacant, developable lands,...and the potential for mixed use and intensive development of areawide significance.”  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 60, 61; C&D Plan, p. 118)

26. The proposed site is predominantly wooded with mature deciduous trees in the southern, western, and central portions of the site.  The eastern and northern edge of the site contains non-forested areas within the floodplain or along the Quinnipiac River, a mixed old field and scrub-shrub vegetation, and three man-made depression/shrub wetlands areas (vernal pools).  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 22, 23)

27. Approximately 36 acres of the original 74-acre site contain wetlands, including natural wetlands and man-made depressions.  Approximately 900 linear feet of the Quinnipiac River cross the northeastern portion of the site.  A portion of the 100-year floodplain of the Quinnipiac River exists adjacent to the river’s edge up to an elevation of 162 feet AMSL.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 22, 23; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix G, pp. 1, 2)

28. The nearest residential property line abuts the proposed site and is approximately 550 feet from the proposed cooling tower and approximately 800 feet from the proposed turbine building.  A residential structure located at 159 Lazy Lane is approximately 600 feet from the proposed switchyard, approximately 900 feet from the proposed cooling tower, and approximately 1,150 feet from the proposed turbine building.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, p. 41; AES Overall Site Plan, Sheet 01; Tr 1, p. 78)

29. A residential structure located on the southeast corner of the proposed site, at 135 Lazy Lane, would be eliminated and the area would be re-vegetated with coniferous trees.  ( AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 10, AES Permit Approval Letter, pp. 5, 14)

30. A Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) was completed for the proposed site by HRP Associates, Inc. on August 7, 1992, and updated by Environmental Science Services, Inc. revised September 1, 1998.  The ESA concluded that no evidence was found to suggest on-site contamination resulting from on-site activities.  A review of federal, state, local, and private contractor information files of known environmental concerns did not reveal any reference to the proposed site.  (AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix F, Cooling Water Supply Investigation, p. 4; AES 8 RPHQ 2, ESA revised September 1, 1998, pp. 3, 6, 7)

31. The former Solvents Recovery Service of New England (SRSNE) site, located approximately 200 feet southeast of the proposed site, was identified as an EPA Superfund Site on the National Priorities List.  The SRSNE site operated as a hazardous waste treatment and storage facility from 1955 to 1991.  Waste solvent treatment and disposal practices have contaminated the SRSNE site soils and groundwater with volatile organic compounds (VOCs), metals, and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs).  Groundwater flow from the SRSNE flows in an easterly direction.  Residential well sampling of the 135 Lazy Lane property did not detect VOC contamination; therefore, subsurface contamination of the SRSNE site may not affect the proposed site.  (AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix F, Cooling Water Supply Investigation, p. 4; AES 8, RPHQ 2, ESA revised September 1, 1998, pp. 3, 6, 7, 8) 

Proposed Project

32. The proposed facility is a 720-MW, combined cycle, natural gas-fired electric generating facility.  The proposed facility would utilize high grade distillate fuel as a back-up fuel supply.  A mechanical draft evaporative cooling tower is proposed for facility cooling.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, pp. 1-5; Tr 1.1, p. 9)

33. The proposed power island equipment includes two combustion turbine generators (CTG), two unfired heat recovery steam generators (HRSG), and a single condensing steam turbine generator (STG).  The balance of the proposed plant equipment includes raw water and demineralized water tanks, chemical and distillate fuel storage tanks, two switchyards, medium and low voltage electrical distribution systems, and an evaporative cooling tower.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, pp. 1-4)

34. The heat generated by each CTG would pass through the respective HRSG, giving up heat to generate steam for use in the STG.  The gases would then exhaust into the atmosphere via 155-foot high exhaust stacks.  Steam exhaust from the STG would be condensed in a de-aerating condenser.  The cooling system would circulate water between the condenser, where it absorbs heat, and the cooling tower, where it rejects heat.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, pp. 1-5, 14; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix E, p. 2)

35. The CTGs would be provided with an evaporative cooling system for inlet combustion air to provide enhanced performance in hot weather.  Each CTG, referred to as a 501G turbine, in combination with the HRSGs would result in an overall efficiency approaching 60 percent.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, p. 11)

36. The proposed STG could operate in conjunction with only one CTG and HRSG; however, the predicted facility output would be approximately half as much as is currently proposed. (AES 8, RPHQ 24; Tr 2, pp. 119, 120)

37. The proposed facility buildings and structures would consist of the generation building, containing the CTGs, STGs, and associated auxiliary equipment; the boiler building containing the HRSGs, feedwater pumps, and associated piping; a compressor building; a water treatment building; fuel oil forwarding/unloading building; cooling tower; and an administration building.  The proposed facility would have outdoor storage tanks including a 1.7 million-gallon distillate fuel storage tank, a 675,000-gallon raw water storage tank, a 500,000-gallon de-mineralized water tank, acid and caustic 6,000-gallon storage tanks, and a 50,000-gallon aqueous ammonia storage tank.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, pp. 1-57, and Table 4-2; AES 12, RPHQ 3)

38. The preliminary dimensions for the proposed facility buildings and storage tanks would be as follows: 

Summary of Building and Structure Sizes and Heights


DIMENSIONS (FEET)

BUILDING
LENGTH
WIDTH
HEIGHT
DIA.

GENERATION BUILDING
375
150
98.5


BOILER BUILDING
220
135
103


WATER TREATMENT BLDG
120
60
20


FIRE PUMP HOUSE
30
18.5
16


COOLING TOWER
432
48
65


FUEL OIL TANK (1,700,000 gal.)


40
85

RAW WATER TANK (675,000 gal.)


40
60

DEMINERALIZED WATER TANK (500,000 gal.)


40
46.5

AMMONIA TANK (50,000 gal.)


16
23

GAS COMPRESSOR BUILDING
120
60
24


SHOP/WAREHOUSE/ADMIN BLDG
80
60
36


FUEL OIL FORWARDING/UNLOADING BUILDING
80
25
16


Note:  Dimensions are based on preliminary plant design and engineering specifications.

(AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, Table 4-2; AES 19; Tr 3, pp. 46, 47)

39. Electric power generated by the CTGs and the STG would be connected through generator breakers to generator step-up transformers by isolated phase buses.  The step-up transformers would increase the rated voltage from 16-kV to 345-kV.  A second 345-kV switchyard would be located at the tie to the existing 345-kV transmission lines, approximately 900 feet west of the generation building.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, p. 16; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 1, Figure 1-2)

40. The emergency power needed to keep emergency lighting and critical process systems powered during electrical power failure would be provided by unit batteries.  The facility would not have permanent “blackstart” capability; however, a mobile, emergency, diesel, approximately 3,000-kW generator would be brought in to restart the plant in the event both on-site and off-site power supplies were interrupted.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, p. 17; AES 8, RPHQ #16)

41. The proposed facility would have 26 parking spaces, including two parking spaces for the physically challenged.  The maximum peak daytime workforce at the facility would be 23 employees.  Visitor and delivery parking would use the remaining three parking spaces with overflow parking on gravel/paved surfaces near the water treatment building and gas compressor building.  (AES 8, RPHQ 43; Tr 2, pp. 179, 180)

42. Wastewater from the proposed project would be directed to Southington’s POTW.  The proposed project would discharge an annual average of approximately 284,000 gallons of wastewater daily, and a maximum of 370,000 gallons of wastewater daily when burning distillate fuel, into the Southington POTW.  The Southington POTW discharges wastewater into the Quinnipiac River.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, p. 29; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 16, 17, 20, 34; AES 8, RPHQ 22; Tr 3, p. 256)

43. The average and peak flow of wastewater processed at the Southington POTW for the months of August, September, and October 1998 was 3.6 mgd and 5.6 mgd, respectively.  The Southington POTW is designed to treat average and peak daily flows of 7.4 mgd and 15.9 mgd, respectively.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, p. 36, and Letter from John DeGioia, dated November 9, 1998)

44. The proposed cooling tower would employ high efficiency drift eliminators (HEDE) reducing the drift to .0005% of the circulating water flow rate or by an estimated 0.7 gallons per minute.  HEDE would have minimal effect on potential icing, ground level fogging, or visibility.  (AES 8, RPHQ 10) 

45. The transformer oil and other oils used in the operation of the proposed facility would not contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs).  The proposed facility would store aqueous ammonia, a chemical compound containing hydrazine (highly toxic and a possible carcinogen), a chemical compound containing cyclohexylamine and morpholine (toxic), MD4100 (components of which are irritants and toxic), and sulfuric acid and sodium hydroxide (reactive with water to evolve heat).  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, pp. 34-39; AES 8, RPHQ 20; AES 8, RPHQ 21; Tr 2, pp. 82, 83)

46. The use of biocide chemicals sodium hypochlorite and BioTrol NX1100 in the cooling tower would be sufficient to control accelerated corrosion and biological fouling, including the legionella bacterium.  The biocide agents in the proposed wastewater would not affect the operation of the POTW.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, pp. 35, 36; Tr 2, p. 85, 125)

47. Fire protection systems for the proposed facility would be designed in accordance with the Building Officials and Code Administrators (BOCA) Building and Fire Codes, supplemented by the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) “recommended Practice for Fire Protection for Electric Generating Plants”.  The proposed fire protection system would consist of the yard fire water system, detection systems, fixed suppression systems, and portable fire extinguishers.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, p. 44-47; AES 8, RPHQ 17; Tr 2, pp. 24, 25, 27, 28)

48. Spill control and collection for the proposed facility would include dikes, impervious liners, automatic oil stop valves, oil/water separators, underground vaults, depressional areas at various unloading stations, electronic monitoring, operator inspection, and manual controls.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, pp. 49-59, and Figures 4-8, 4-9, 4-10; AES 8, RPHQ 19; Tr 2, pp. 73-75, 80, 81) 

49. The proposed facility would cover approximately 7.07 acres of land with an impervious surface, including all buildings, structures, equipment, and access driveways.  (AES 11, RPHQ 59)

50. The proposed facility’s service life would be 30 years.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, p. 5)

51. Construction of the proposed facility would take approximately 24 months.  AES proposes to commence construction in the fourth quarter of 1999.  (AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix L. p. 5; AES 6a)

52. Based on an indicative cost analysis, the proposed facility’s fixed and variable costs would be approximately $32.9 per MWHour or 3.29 cents per kWHour.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 6; Tr 2, pp. 58, 59) 

Facility Cooling

53. AES considered once-through cooling, wet-cooling, and dry-cooling technologies for the proposed facility’s cooling needs.  AES selected wet-cooling technology because there was no environmentally or economically feasible water source available for once-through cooling, while dry-cooling technology was rejected due to space constraints, environmental considerations, and comparatively higher capital and operating costs.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 5-13; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix E)

54. The proposed facility would use water at an average rate of approximately 3.3 mgd on natural gas and additionally as much as 1.2 mgd when using the back-up distillate fuel supply, due to the demand for water for NOx control, up to a maximum of 4.1 mgd for facility cooling and process water needs.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 4, 11; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix E, p. 5; AES 19; Tr 1, pp. 47-49; Tr 2, pp. 132-134)

55. A predicted efficiency loss of 2.7 percent would be experienced using dry-cooling technology versus wet-cooling technology, assuming natural gas is burned at the same rate, resulting in the output of approximately 19 fewer MWs.  However, there would be no increase in air emissions from the proposed facility.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, p. 9; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix E, pp. 4, 5; Tr 2, pp. 56; 132; Tr 3, p. 122)

56. A comparison of cooling technologies for the proposed facility, is as follows:

Cooling Alternatives


Plume-Abated Wet-Cooling
Dry-Cooling

Max. Water Usage
4.1 mgd
1.2 mgd

Max. Number of Fans
12 at 150 hp
50 at 100 hp*

Area Requirements 
432 ft x 48 ft
200 ft x 375 ft

Height
65 ft
115 ft

Noise Level at 400 ft
52 dBA
48 dBA

Facility Output
720 MWs
700.56 MWs

* An electric generating facility constructed to produce approximately 360 MWs would require approximately 23 to 25 air cooled condenser fans.

(AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 8-10; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix E, pp. 1-5; AES 8, RPHQs 28, 31; AES 19; AES 23, RPHQ 3; Tr 1, pp. 47-49, 72-75; Tr 2, p. 56, 119, 120; Tr 3, pp. 46, 47)

57. The advantages of utilizing dry-cooling technology for facility cooling include the use of significantly less water, no visible plumes during the entire year, no risk of water-borne bacterium transmission, and no ground-level fogging or icing.  (AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix E, pp. 5, 6; Tr 3, p. 152)

58. AES proposes to use a plume-abated cooling tower design which would allow the circulating water to flow through the wet and dry sections in series.  The plume-abated wet-cooling tower design would require less water than a traditional wet-cooling tower design by approximately 5%.  The proposed plume abatement would primarily be employed during the winter.  The proposed plume-abated wet-cooling tower design would not increase noise generated by the proposed facility at the site boundaries, and would have an efficiency loss of between 3,000 and 5,000 MWHours annually.  (AES 19; Tr 2, pp. 45, 128-134; Tr 3, pp. 43, 126, 217, 264)

59. In the event the proposed supply of water were interrupted, the proposed facility could continue to operate at full load for a maximum of approximately 15 hours with available on-site inventories of water.  (AES 8, RPHQ 25)

Fuel

60. AES has not entered into a formal contract for the supply of natural gas for the proposed facility.  Both the Algonquin Gas Company  and the Tennessee Gas Company could provide the required natural gas to the proposed facility.  An Algonquin natural gas pipeline, a single 10-inch diameter pipe traverses the site; however, Algonquin would increase the natural gas carrying capacity to the proposed facility by installing approximately 5.3 miles of 24-inch diameter pipe from its mainlines in Cheshire.  The Tennessee Gas Company would need to construct approximately 2.7 miles of 16-inch diameter pipe to the proposed site.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 1, p. 1;  AES 8, RPHQ 1; AES 11, RPHQ 52; AES 22, Nos. 1, 4; Tr 2, pp. 122-125)

61. The proposed facility would consume an average of 116 million cubic feet per day (MMcf/d) and a maximum of 130 MMcf/d.  The Algonquin and Tennessee Gas Companies have the ability to transport approximately 1,000 MMcf/d and 1,175 MMcf/d, respectively.  (AES 8, RPHQ 1; AES 11, RPHQ 51)

62. The proposed plant would have dual fuel capability, with low sulfur (0.05 percent) distillate oil as a back-up fuel for a maximum of 30 days or 720 hours per year.  The two CTGs would have a maximum combined firing rate of 37,000 gallons per hour on distillate fuel oil.  Approximately 1,700,000 gallons of fuel oil would be stored on-site, providing sufficient capacity to run the proposed facility for approximately 40 hours.  The proposed distillate fuel storage tank would have secondary containment equal to 110 percent of the total volume.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 1, p. 2; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, pp. 8, 32, 50, 51, 53; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix. D, p. 6; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix L, pp. 10, 11; Tr 1, p. 47; Tr 2, pp. 23, 73; Tr 3, pp. 260, 261)

63. The proposed CTGs would not be designed to immediately switch from burning natural gas to distillate fuel.  The proposed facility would switch from burning natural gas to distillate fuel by reducing the load to 70%, and initiating the oil transfer pumps.  In the event of an abrupt interruption in the supply of natural gas, the proposed facility would be off-line for approximately one to two hours, subject to the ISO-NE coordination.  (Tr 1, pp. 82-89; Tr 3, pp. 75, 76)

Water

64. Water from the New Britain Water Department (NBWD) would be used for facility cooling, supply make-up water to the boilers, and for NOx control.  The water would come from the Wolcott Reservoir, and after proposed modifications to the NBWD system, the Shuttle Meadow Reservoir.  The Southington Water Works Department (SWWD) would provide the facility with 0.014 mgd of potable water.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, p. 26; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, p. 4; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix F, p. 1; Tr 1, pp. 43, 48, 49; Tr 2, pp. 157, 166, 167)

65. The NBWD system currently has a water supply capacity safe yield of 17.1 mgd, calculated on a 1 in 100 year dry period.  The New Britain Board of Water Commissioners holds water registrations for approximately 85 mgd from the various sources in their system, including the following reservoirs: Shuttle Meadow, Wasel, Whigville, Wolcott and Nepaug; and wells: White Bridge, Upper White Bridge, and Patton Brook.  There are no plans for the development of new sources of water for the NBWD water supply system for the next 25 years.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 14, 17, 18; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix F, p. 2; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix F, Cooling Water Supply Investigation, p. 10; AES 21, RPHQs 2, 4, 10, 11; Tr 1, p. 44; Tr 2, p. 111; Tr 3, pp. 226, 228)

66. Demand from industrial, commercial, and residential customers placed on the NBWD water supply system is approximately 10 mgd.  The projected demand on the NBWD water supply system between 2001 and 2010 would be 11.4 to 12.2 mgd.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, p. 14; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix F, p. 2 and Attach. D, Letter from the Board of Water Commissioners, #7; Tr 2, pp. 115, 116)

67. AES and the NBWD are applying for a new Water Diversion Permit from the DEP because the proposed site is not located within the Service Area of the NBWD, and the proposed withdrawal would exceed 50,000 gallons of water per day.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, p. 17; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix F, p. 2)

68. The DEP regards the proposed cooling water, drawn from protected water supply facilities, as a valuable resource.  The DEP discourages the use of such a significant volume of water for cooling purposes and suggests that alternatives such as non-public water supply sources and dry-cooling methods be investigated.  (DEP Comments received February 22, 1999)

69. The State Department of Health (DPH) has determined that the proposed project “could be served by the New Britain Water Department, without negatively impacting its customers, and the reliability and dependability of the system”.  The DPH also views the proposed sale of water as beneficial in allowing New Britain to maintain the financial capacity essential to meeting its regulatory and public obligations.  (DPH Comments, dated March 26, 1999)

70. The consumptive use of 3.5 mgd, even if shown to be within the NBWD system’s safe yield, may affect release volumes and patterns from the NBWD system and could have adverse downstream impacts.  (DEP Comments received February 22, 1999)

71. The Roaring Brook and other watercourses, which are fed by reservoirs’ outflow, are presently impaired by intermittent low flow conditions.  The proposed utilization of 3.3 to 4.1 mgd by the proposed facility may exacerbate the low flow conditions of some reservoir-fed watercourses.  (QRWA 1; C&D Plan, p. 55; Tr 3, pp. 210, 251, 252)

Alternative Water Sources

72. AES identified four waterways in the Quinnipiac River Drainage Basin  and two waterways in the Farmington River Drainage Basin as alternate water resources.  The Quinnipiac River and other waterways evaluated were not feasible alternatives for the facility’s cooling and process water needs due to low flow and water quality considerations; however, the Farmington River with a historical (1978-1996) minimum annual 7-day average low flow of 73 mgd could be an alternative source of water.  (AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix F, Cooling Water Supply Investigation, pp. 2-4; AES 21, RPHQ 8)

73. Effluent from the Bristol, Farmington, and Southington wastewater treatment facilities was evaluated but rejected as alternative water supply sources for the proposed facility because of insufficient volumes or because the effluent constitutes a significant fraction of flow to the receiving rivers during the summer.  (AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix F, Cooling Water Supply Investigation pp. 6, 7)

74. Groundwater withdrawal as a potential source of water for the facility was rejected because of low flow conditions within the Quinnipiac River Drainage Basin, and because the majority of the proposed site is comprised of glacial till, which is not characteristic of highly productive aquifer areas.  The two inactive contaminated wells owned by the SWWD, located approximately 0.25 miles south of the proposed site, had yields of approximately 2.4 mgd combined, however, these wells have withdrawal restrictions based on low flow conditions of the Quinnipiac River.  (AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix F, Cooling Water Supply Investigation, pp. 3, 5, 6, 8, and Attachment B; AES 8, RPHQ 3; AES 21, RPHQ 6; Tr 3, p. 18)

75. The SWWD does not have the ability to provide the proposed water requirements of 3.5 mgd to 4.1 mgd for the proposed project because the SWWD has a safe yield of approximately 10 mgd and a normal summer demand of approximately 7.0 mgd.  (AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix F, Cooling Water Supply Investigation, p. 8; AES 21, RPHQ 9)

Electric Interconnection

76. CL&P prefers the “breaker and one-half” design versus the proposed “line breaker” design for the proposed facility switchyard because it is more reliable and would allow output from the proposed facility to be switched to the 329 transmission line in either direction.  (Tr 3, pp. 197-199)

77. The proposed site is traversed by a 345-kV transmission line (number 329) and double circuit 115-kV transmission lines (number 1800 and number 1810) located in the western portion of the proposed site.  The 329 line carries electricity between the Southington substation and the Frost Bridge substation located near Waterbury.  The proposed site is also traversed by a single circuit 115-kV transmission line (number 1860) located approximately in the center of the proposed site.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, Sheet 01; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, p. 42; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix K, Expanded Electromagnetic Field Study, pp. 1, 2; AES 8, RPHQ 39; Tr 1, p. 53)

78. The 1860 line serviced the United Technologies facility located north of the proposed site.  The 1860 line could be modified, including reconductoring the existing 115-kV circuit and adding an additional 115-kV circuit, to accommodate the output of approximately 350 MWs.  (AES 8, RPHQ 39; AES 11, RPHQ 50; Tr 1, pp. 57, 58)

79. The interconnection transmission lines from the proposed facility to the 329 line would cross the existing 1860 line.  The existing 1860 line may need to be modified to accommodate the new interconnection line.  CL&P would prefer that the 1860 line cross over the proposed interconnection transmission lines.  ( AES 8, RPHQ 39; Tr 3, p. 200)

80. Typical loadings on the 329 line range from 80 MegaVolt Amperes (MVA) to 530 MVA with the power typically flowing from Southington to Frost Bridge.  The existing summer and winter ratings of the 329 line are as follows:


Summer (MVA)
Winter (MVA)

Normal
1,240
1,350

Long Time Emergency
1,446
1,554

Short Time Emergency
1,601
1,793

(CL&P 1, RPHQ 1)

81. The existing and proposed line loads for the 1800 and 1810 lines would not substantially change with the addition of the proposed facility’s output.  The existing and proposed line loads for the 329 line, based on the maximum winter output from the proposed facility of 790 MW, are as follows:
Winter Dispatch to Frost Bridge Substation

Transmission Line
MVA


No Plant
790-MW plant

Southington Substation to Proposed Plant (329 Line)
575
201

Proposed Plant to Frost Bridge Substation (329 Line)
575
991

Winter Dispatch to Southington Substation*

Transmission Line
MVA


No Plant
790-MW plant

Proposed Plant to Southington Substation (329 Line)
0
790

Proposed Plant to Frost Bridge Substation (329 Line)
0
0

* Assumes line to Frost Bridge substation is out of service.  (AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix K, Expanded Electromagnetic Field Study, pp. 1, 2; AES 8, RPHQ 39)

82. A Transmission System Impact Study completed on behalf of AES has determined that it is feasible to interconnect the proposed facility into the electric transmission system (grid).  Final determination of transmission interconnection requirements is under review by CL&P with additional approval from the ISO-NE; neither study has been finalized.  (AES 16; CL&P 1, RPHQ 2)

Vehicular Access

83. The proposed primary access would be located on Lazy Lane approximately 0.2 miles west of Queen Street.  The proposed primary access would be a paved 30-foot wide drive approximately 1,200 feet in length.  The emergency access would be located on Lazy Lane approximately 0.3 miles west of Queen Street.  The proposed emergency access would be a paved 22-foot wide drive approximately 1,500 feet in length.  The emergency access drive would be gated and locked.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, Sheets L1 and Area Map; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, p. 48, 49; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 49, 50; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix L, p. 1; AES 2m; Tr 1, p. 70)

84. The minimum sight distance requirement for the proposed primary access road would be sufficient in both directions.  The minimum sight distance requirement for the proposed emergency access road would be sufficient to the west; however, it would be deficient to the east.  The minimum sight distance requirement may be achieved by removing vegetation east of the emergency access road; however, the Town has recommended that the vegetation not be removed to maintain screening.  AES did not investigate alternative means of improving the sight distance by relocation or grade changes to the proposed emergency access road entrance.  (AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix L, p. 11; AES 8, RPHQ 46 and Attach. C; AES 11, RPHQ 62; Tr 1, pp. 68-71; Tr 3, pp. 222-223)

85. Prior to the proposed facility construction, Lazy Lane would be reconstructed to a minimum width of 30 feet and drainage would be improved from Queen Street to the primary access driveway.  ( AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 10, AES Approval Letter, p. 2; Tr 1, pp. 68, 69; Tr 2, pp. 148, 149)

86. Vehicular access to the proposed site other than via Lazy Lane could not be accomplished from Queen Street because of significant encroachment on wetlands, floodplains, the floodway, and existing commercial development located between the proposed site and Queen Street.  (Tr 3, pp. 54-60)

Traffic

87. Pursuant to C.G.S. §14-311 through §14-314, facilities that abut or adjoin any state highway, are larger than 100,000 square feet, or provide 200 or more parking spaces require a certificate from the State Traffic Commission (STC) to confirm that the operation of the proposed facility would not imperil the safety of the public.  AES has not submitted an application to the STC for their review.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 51, 52; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix L, Traffic Study, p. 1; AES 8, RPHQ 47)

88. The construction of the proposed facility would require a maximum of 300 to 400 workers for a period of several weeks.  Approximately 100 workers would drive to and from the proposed site, while the additional workers would be shuttled to and from the proposed site from satellite parking.  Construction vehicles would not be allowed on Lazy Lane west of the emergency access drive.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 53; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 10-1, p. 2; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix L, pp. 6,7; Tr 2, p. 49)

89. Material excavated from the northern portion of the site would be transported in trucks to another portion of the proposed site through Old Spring Street, Queen Street, and Lazy Lane at a rate of four roundtrips per hour for eight hours per day for approximately four months.  Trucks delivering construction materials, equipment, and supplies would additionally increase traffic by approximately 20 roundtrips per day.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, p. 54; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix L, pp. 6, 7)

90. Approximately 225 trucks would deliver distillate fuel to the proposed facility over a period of four months during the initial filling of the 1.7 million gallon distillate fuel storage tank.  Approximately six 7,500-gallon distillate fuel delivery trucks per hour for 20 hours per day would be used to refill the fuel storage tank during extended operation on distillate fuel.  Four distillate fuel delivery trucks would be able to simultaneously unload at the proposed facility.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 51, 55; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix L, pp. 6, 10, 11; AES 12, RPHQ 3; Tr 2, pp. 22, 118)

91. Traffic generated by the staff required to operate the proposed facility 24 hours per day would not have a significant impact on existing traffic.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 54, 55; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix L, p. 1)

92. Prior to the proposed use of plume abatement technology, the preliminary results of the Seasonal/Annual Cooling Tower Impact (SACTI) model indicated that no ground level fogging or icing would occur on Interstate 84 or Queen Street (Route 10), but four hours of ground-level fogging and one hour of icing would occur on Lazy Lane annually.  (AES 8, RPHQ 11; Tr 2, p. 44)

Environmental Considerations

Visibility

93. The height of the proposed 155-foot exhaust stacks was determined based on dispersion modeling.  A shorter stack could result in stack exhaust being affected by the cavity region directly downwind of the proposed facility resulting in increased ambient air pollution concentrations.  (AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix D, Air Dispersion Modeling Protocol, pp. 4, 5; AES 11, RPHQ 65)

94. The Federal Aviation Administration has determined the proposed 155-foot exhaust stacks would not be a hazard to air navigation and would not require marking or lighting.  (AES 8, RPHQ 7 and Attachment B)

95. Visibility of the proposed 111-foot building and 155-foot exhaust stacks within a one mile radius of the proposed facility would be as follows:

Visibility of the Proposed Project

Location
Generation Building or

155-foot Stacks
Distance (ft)
Direction From Stacks

214 Lazy Lane
Yes
1,900
South

Melcon Drive
No
2,600
Southwest

Lot Behind 225 Lazy Lane
Yes
1,800
South

Rustlewood/Curtiss
No
4,500
Southwest

Ivy Drive/Knollwood
Yes
2,500
South

Loper Street
Yes
2,400
East

Smoron Road
Yes
1,300
Northwest

Little League Park
Yes
5,200
West

Interstate 84
Yes
700
North

Sundecker Terrace
No
1,900
East

Lanning Street
Yes
2,100
Northeast

Juniper Road/Curtiss Street
Obscured*
4,000
Southwest

Queen St/Flanders St
Yes
3,500
Southeast

Olson Dr/Annelise Ave (N)
No
4,100
East

Olson Dr/Annelise Ave (S)
Obscured*
4,200
East

Jensen Court
Obscured*
4,500
North

Spring St/Summit Farms Rd
Yes
4,100
Northwest

Queen St .25 miles south of Lazy Ln
Yes
2,700
Southeast

*Existing vegetation may obscure visibility of proposed structures.

(AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix J; AES 8, RPHQ 9; AES 15; AES 17)

96. Prior to the proposed use of the proposed plume abatement technology, the proposed cooling tower plume may be visible for up to 60 percent of all daylight hours at various heights , as follows:

Proposed Cooling Tower Plume Height and Frequency

Height Above Tower (Ft)
Height Above Ground (Ft)
Frequency (%)

32.8 (10 M)
97.8
60

98.4 (30 M)
163.4
47

164.0 (50 M)
229.0
40

229.7 (70 M)
294.7
28

295.3 (90 M)
360.3
17

459.3 (140 M)
524.3
0

(AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix J, Figure 3)

97. Visibility of the proposed facility plume would be reduced by the use of plume-abated technology during times of operation.  Plume abatement equipment would mix air from the dry section and wet section of the cooling tower before leaving the tower resulting in a plume with lower relative humidity.  (AES 19; Tr 3, pp. 118, 125)

98. A visible plume can be brought to the ground through high winds or turbulent eddies resulting in ground-level fogging.  A ground-level fogging incident was observed on August 5, 1995, near the existing Masspower 240-MW natural gas-fired, combined cycle, co-generation facility located in Springfield, Massachusetts.  The Masspower facility is located approximately 800 feet from Route 141 in Massachusetts.  (Allaire 2f, 2g; Tr 3, p. 164)

Noise

99. The State of Connecticut regulations limit the noise from fixed industrial sources to potential noise receptors to 70 dBA at other industrial properties, 66 dBA at commercial properties, and to 61 dBA at residential properties between 7:00 A.M. and 10:00 P.M.  The noise limit for residential properties between 10:00 P.M. and 7:00 A.M. is 51 dBA.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 37, 38; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix I, p. 9; Tr 3, pp. 44, 45)

100. Construction noise is exempt from the State’s noise regulations.  The predicted noise generated by construction activities is estimated to be 74 dBA at a distance of 300 feet.  Some construction activities would occur as close as approximately 50 feet from the abutting residential property line and approximately 120 feet from the nearest residential structure.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, Sheet E1; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix I, p. 16; AES 8, RPHQ 34; AES 8, RPHQ 35; Tr 1, pp. 78, 79)

101. The ambient noise levels measured around the proposed site in July and November 1998, are attributed to traffic from Interstate 84 and Queen Street, and seasonal insects and animals.  The maximum ambient noise levels near the proposed facility observed in July and November 1998, are as follows:

Maximum Ambient Noise Levels Measured In July and November 1998

Location
Daytime
Nighttime

End of Smoron Drive (A1)
56
51

Old Spring Street Behind Susse Chalet (A2)
62
52

Driveway into Queen Terrace Condos (A3)
51
42

Railroad Tracks North Side of Lazy Ln (A4)
50
44

Approx. Center of Proposed Site (A5)
47
-

Lazy Lane East of Nos. 156 and 159 (A6)
54
44

Lazy Lane East Of No. 242 (A7)
56
44

Lazy Lane Opposite No. 305 (A8)
54
48

Ivy Drive and Knollwood Intersec. (A10)
52
43

(AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, p. 38; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix I, pp. 11, 13, 14, A1-A11; AES 8, RPHQ 32)

102. The major noise sources at the proposed facility would be the intakes and exhaust stacks for the two combustion turbines, the mechanical draft cooling tower, the main transformers, the turbine building, the turbine building air vents and roof exhaust fans, the gas compressor building, and the circulating water pumps.  (AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix I, pp. 23 - 37)

103. The estimated noise levels generated by the proposed facility, based on normal operation, would be as follows:

Summary of Estimated Noise Levels For The Proposed Facility

Location
Estimated

Noise
State Night

Noise Limit
Distance*

(Ft)

 Old Spring Street Behind Susse Chalet (R-1)
46
51
1,600

Commercial Property Immediately East of the

Proposed Plant (R-2)
54
66
650

Closest Residence East of Queen Street (R-3)
44
51
1,850

NW Corner of Residential Parcel North of Lazy Ln 

and East of Railroad Tracks (R-4)
50
51
1,200

Northern Property Line For 159 Lazy Ln (R-5)
51
51
950

NE Corner of Adjacent Residential Property (R-6)
51
51
800

South of Smoron Dr /North of Interstate 84 (R-7)
51
66
1,050

Lazy Ln South of Emergency Access Road (R-8)
47
51
1,450

Lazy Ln 500 ft east of Melcon Drive (R-9)
41
51
2,250

Ivy Drive and Knollwood Road Intersec. (R-10)
44
51
2,400

* All distances are measured from the center of the turbine building to the receptor.

(AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 39, 40; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix I, pp. 20-43)

104. Steam blow operations during facility start-up and testing would be limited to 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, for no longer than two minutes and would not exceed 10 dBA above the noise limits at the proposed site boundary.  Town staff, police, and the local press would be given advance notice of a steam blow event a minimum of 48 hours prior to the activity.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 10, AES Permit Approval Letter, p. 3; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix I, p. 18; Tr 3, pp. 216, 217)

Wetlands and Habitat

105. The proposed approximately 74-acre site contains approximately 36 acres of wetlands including approximately 26 acres of forested till slope wetlands located predominantly on the western portion of the proposed site, and approximately 10 acres of riverine and depressional wetlands located on the northern and southeastern portions of the proposed site, respectively.  The proposed site also contains approximately 8.1 acres of wetland buffer, defined as areas within a 25-foot setback from identified wetlands and watercourses.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 23, 24, 30; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix G, p. 3; AES 11, RPHQ 58)

106. Approximately 1.6 acres of existing wetlands on the proposed site would be eliminated, 1.2 acres of the forested slope wetlands would be clear cut and converted to a shrub and herbaceous wetland area, and 3.5 acres of wetland buffer would be disturbed or eliminated.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 27, 30; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix G, pp. 9, 10; AES 2i; AES 11, RPHQ 58; Tr 2, p. 120)

107. Approximately 3.1 acres of new wetlands and 1.4 acres of new wetland buffer would be created on the proposed site to compensate for the wetland disturbance.  The proposed wetland replacement areas would consist of an approximately 0.4-acre area (#1) located in the abandoned trolley bed abutment between two vernal pools in the southeast portion of the site; an approximately 1.0-acre area (#2) located along the eastern portion of the site from the northern vernal pool to the proposed stormwater management basin; an approximately 0.2-acre portion of the stormwater management basin; and an approximately 1.5-acre area (#3) located north of the Quinnipiac River in the River’s floodplain.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, p. 28; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix G, pp. 9, 16-19; AES 2i; AES 11, RPHQ 58)

108. Approximately 7,200 cubic yards (cyds) of fill material would be placed within the existing 100-year floodplain as a result of the construction of the proposed facility.  AES proposes to excavate more than 9,260 cyds of earthen material from the area immediately north of the Quinnipiac River (wetland mitigation area #3) to compensate for the proposed filling of the floodplain and wetlands.  (AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix G, pp. 18, 19; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix H)

109. Approximately 0.2 acres of wetlands would be disturbed if the proposed emergency access road were to maintain a 50-foot vegetative buffer from the adjacent property to the west.  (AES 11, RPHQ 57)

110. The existing Algonquin Gas easement on the proposed site contains inland wetlands.  The amount of wetland disturbance associated with the proposed installation of the new Algonquin and/or the Tennessee Gas Company pipelines were not considered when calculating the total amount of wetlands disturbance.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, Sheets W1 and W2; AES 12, RPHQ 4; Tr 2, p. 121)

111. The amount of wetland and wetland buffer area disturbance would be reduced by the proposed relocation of the western switchyard to the south and would make the proposed relocation of a portion of the NBWD water lines unnecessary.  (Tr 1, pp. 65, 66)

112. The proposed site contains five distinct terrestrial wildlife habitats including old field, mixed hardwood forest, forested wetland, riparian corridor/wet meadow, and vernal pools; and one aquatic habitat, the Quinnipiac River.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 24, 28; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix G, pp. 6-8)

113. The forested area of the site which would be cleared for the construction of the proposed facility, access roads, and electrical interconnection totals approximately 12 acres.  Approximately 600 to 720 trees, six inches and greater in diameter, would be removed from the project site.  The existing trees range in height from 30 to 75 feet.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, p. 42; AES 8, RPHQ 4; Tr 1, p. 37)

114. “The site contains a considerable amount of inland wetlands and watercourses.  The applicant has proposed a site design that minimizes the impacts to the wetlands and watercourses while utilizing the limited amount of uplands on the subject parcel.  Based on the information provided, there does not appear to be any further opportunity to provide access to the site or to change the configuration of the proposed footprint of the facility that would reduce the direct impacts to wetlands and watercourses.  Therefore, the only option to reduce such impacts would be to reduce the size of the facility.  DEP does not believe that the proposed impacts to the inland wetland areas compel a reduction in size, especially considering the proposed mitigation which will compensate for such impacts at a 2 to 1 ratio.”  (DEP Comments received February 22, 1999)

115. The DEP Natural Diversity Data Base has one record of a state endangered, threatened, or special concern species occurring in the area, a plant named Arethusa bulbosa (swamp-pink).  No individuals of the Connecticut–listed endangered plant, Arethusa bulbosa, or suitable habitat was discovered following field investigations of the proposed site.  (AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix G, p. 4, and Botanical Inventory, p. 1, 3, 4; AES 8, RPHQ 6 and Attach. A)

116. The soils under the proposed facility power block and associated structures were identified primarily as non-wetland soils within hydrologic soil group “B”, even though they exhibit similar characteristics to wetland soils within hydrologic soil group “C”.  Hydrologic soil group “B” soils have a moderately low run-off potential due to moderate infiltration rates, are moderately well-drained, and are moderately fine to coarse-grained in texture.  Hydrologic soil group “C” soils have a relatively high runoff potential due to slow infiltration rates.  These same soils under the proposed facility power block were considered hydrologic soil group “C” wetland soils for the purpose of calculating stormwater runoff values for the design of the stormwater detention basin.  (Connecticut Guidelines for Soil Erosion and Sediment Control, September 1986, pp. 9-11 to 9-14; Tr 3, pp. 14-40, 64)

Vernal Pools

117. The most significant wildlife habitat components at the proposed site are the vernal pools, and the riparian corridor (Quinnipiac River) and wet meadow.  Due to the seasonally flooded/ seasonally dry nature of these depressional wetlands, vernal pools are important breeding areas for amphibians.  Species typically associated with vernal pools include marbled salamander, northern water snake, spotted salamander, and green frog.  The riparian corridor on the site includes approximately 900 lineal feet of the Quinnipiac River and the adjacent floodplain.  Riparian corridors are productive habitats because of the long length of edge between, and close association of, aquatic and terrestrial habitats.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 26, 27; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix G, pp. 1, 7, 8, 12)

118. The northern vernal pool is hydrologically isolated and may provide water storage capacity up to an elevation of approximately 163.5 feet AMSL.  Based on the proposed design of the wetland mitigation area #1, the northern and southern vernal pools would be connected as a result of the removal of the old trolley bed at an elevation of approximately 161 feet AMSL.  Wetland mitigation area #2, a long linear wetland, would interconnect the vernal pools to the area north of the stormwater management basin at an elevation at or below 161.9 feet AMSL.  AES also proposes to install approximately 30 feet of 12-inch reinforced concrete pipe with an invert elevation of 161.6 feet AMSL at the southeastern corner of the proposed site.  These changes would limit the quantity of water storage in the vernal pools.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, Sheets G4, G6, E3; AES 2m; Tr 2, pp. 86, 87, 133-140; 144-147)

119. The construction of the wetland mitigation area #1 may result in increased turbidity and nutrient levels in the northern vernal pool from stormwater runoff directed into the southern vernal pool from Lazy Lane.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, Sheet G6; QRWA 1, Vernal Pools; Tr 2, p. 88-90)

120. Invertebrate and amphibian communities may be unique in isolated vernal pools resulting from variations in hydrology (inundation timing and depths), canopy cover, colonization history, and predator/prey interactions.  The connection of the northern and southern vernal pools may result in cross-colonization among vernal pool species.  (QRWA 1; Tr 2, pp. 138-140; Tr 3, pp. 181, 182)

Air

121. National Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) have been established for particulate matter with aerodynamic diameters of 10 microns or less (PM10), nitrogen dioxides (NO2), sulfur dioxide (SO2), carbon monoxide (CO), ozone (O3), and lead (Pb).  The project site and the surrounding area is in attainment for all the NAAQS except for ozone.  The formation of ground level ozone, commonly referred to as smog, is formed through the interaction of NOx  and VOCs in the presence of sunlight and the seasonably higher summer temperatures.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 2, 3; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix D, p. 1)

122. The facility’s potential emissions would be above “major source” thresholds established by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA).  The facility must comply with two pre-construction air permitting programs, the Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) and Non-attainment New Source Review (NANSR).  The PSD program requirements include the compliance with NAAQS, maintaining PSD increments, and the application of Best Available Control Technology (BACT) emissions controls.  NANSR regulations require the facility to demonstrate that NOx emissions would be controlled to the Lowest Achievable Emission Rate (LAER), and obtain NOx offsets at a ratio of 1:1.2 tons per annum.  (AES Vol. I, Sec 8, pp. 1, 2; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix D, pp. 1-4) 

123. Each HRSG would be provided with a Selective Catalytic Reduction (SCR) system for NOx control.  SCR technology reduces NOx by reacting with aqueous ammonia in the presence of oxygen over a suitable catalyst to convert nitrogen oxides into elemental nitrogen and water.  NOx would also be controlled by the injection of water or steam into the combustion turbine when burning distillate fuel.  AES would obtain 375 tons of NOx offsets at a ratio of 1 to 1.2 for the proposed facility; however, the NOx offsets would not be obtained from within Southington or from within the State.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 1, p. 4; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, pp. 12, 25; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 2-4; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix D, pp. 4-6, Tr 1, pp. 38, 39; Tr 3, p. 74) 

124. AES would have CO emissions approximately 560% greater than the natural gas-fired electric generating facility in Milford, Connecticut, recently Certificated by the Council, primarily because the proposed facility would not employ a CO catalyst, unless required to do so by the DEP Bureau of Air Management.  Although a CO catalyst would reduce CO emissions, particulate matter and other pollutant emissions would increase.  However, AES could not quantify the potential increase in pollutant emissions resulting from the use of a CO catalyst.  (Findings of Fact for Docket 187; AES 11, RPHQ 66; Tr 1, pp. 40-43; Tr 3, pp. 51, 52)

125. Air emissions from the proposed facility, based on maximum potential annual emissions, using worst case load conditions while operating on distillate fuel with evaporative cooling, would be as follows:

Proposed Project Emissions

Pollutant
Emissions

(tons per year)

  Nitrogen Oxides (NOx)
312

  Carbon Monoxide (CO)
1,527

  Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC)
47

  Particulate Matter (PM-10) 
128

  Sulfur Dioxide (SO2)
220

(AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix D, Table 3)

126. Emissions or odors produced by the proposed facility would not adversely impact nearby residential areas because most of the emissions produced by the proposed facility would be emitted from the proposed 155-foot stacks.  In addition, chemicals stored on-site would be in engineered storage containers, some with conservation vents and vapor recovery.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, pp. 55, 56; AES 8, RPHQ 15)

Electric and Magnetic Fields

127. The strength of an electric field is proportional to the voltage of the electrical system.  The voltage of the existing 345-kV transmission lines would not change; therefore, no increase in electric field measurements would occur.  An electric field decreases with increasing distance from its source, and is significantly attenuated by trees, bushes, houses, etc.  The electric field levels at the nearest residential property, located approximately 400 feet south of the western switchyard, would not increase.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 44-46; AES 1, Vol. II, Appendix K, pp. 1, A-1; Tr 3, pp. 48, 49)

128. The strength of a magnetic field is proportional to the current of the electrical system.  The maximum existing and proposed magnetic field measurement at the edges of the right-of-way (ROW), would be as follows:

Maximum Magnetic Field Measurements At The ROW Edges*

Condition
Proposed Plant to

Frost Bridge Substation Line
Proposed Plant to

Southington Substation Line


Left Edge

ROW
Right Edge

ROW
Left Edge

ROW
Right Edge

ROW

   Existing 
55.4
37.0
55.4
37.0

   Existing W/AES Plant

(  Output to Frost Bridge)
56.6
56.9
60.3
18.9

   Existing W/AES Plant

(  Output to Southington)
**
**
70.5
43.0

* Units = Milligause (mG)  ** Assumed Out of Service

(AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 44-46; AES 22, #9a, Table 8.1, Revised 2/26/99; Tr 1, pp. 62, 63)

Recreation Resources

129. The proposed project and associated electric transmission lines would have no effect on the state’s historic, architectural, or archaeological heritage.  The National Register Historic District Map of the Town of Southington and the Architectural Resources Survey did not identify the proposed site including the abandoned trolley bed and stone abutment as having any historical significance.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec 1, Figure Notes #9, p. 2; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 4, Sheet G4; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 56, 57, and Attach. 8-2; AES 8, RPHQ 5; AES 13, RPHQ 14)

130. The existing abandoned rail line located immediately east of the proposed site is currently owned by the DEP and is expected to become a part of the Farmington Canal Line Trail, a multi-use trail system.  (AES 11, RPHQ 60; Tr 3, p. 63)

131. The nearest public active recreational areas to the proposed site are the Western Little League Park, located approximately 3,400 feet northwest of the proposed site; the Advent Christian Camp, located approximately 3,500 feet northeast of the proposed site; the Patton Brook Country Club, located approximately 4,450 feet northeast of the proposed site; and the Pine Valley Country Club, located approximately 4,800 feet northwest of the proposed site.  The Southington High School, the closest public school to the proposed site, is located approximately 3,600 feet southeast of the proposed site.  (AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 1, Aerial Photograph, Figure 1.1; AES 1, Vol. I, Sec. 8, pp. 63, 64)
